

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

## A. D. 1848.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

**Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

### 1848.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1848.

#### APPROPRIATIONS.

Powers, privile-ges and liabili-ties.

CHAP. 105. each, and said bank shall be located and established in Hallowell in the county of Kennebec.

> Said corporators are hereby authorized and em-SECT. 3. powered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

> > [Approved June 17, 1848.]

#### Chapter 165.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Appropriation of money for certain purposes.

Governor may

Interest.

Public debt.

draw his warrant prior to May 1, 1849.

In order to provide for the operation of certain acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current year, the following sums are hereby appropriated, to be paid out of any moneys in the treasury; the same to be in lieu of all existing appropriations what-And the governor with the advice and consent of the ever. council is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of May next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same. Interest, sixty-six thousand dollars, 66,000 00 Public debt, thirty-five thousand one hundred dol-

lars,	35,100	00
Pay roll of the house, thirty thousand dollars,	30,000	00
County taxes, county of Hancock, for ordinary ex-	0.01	0.1
1 / / /	201	91
County of Washington, for ordinary expenses, seven		
hundred thirty-six dollars, twenty-five cents,	736	25
County of Washington, for roads, ten thousand dol-		
lars, exclusive of road in township number eight,		
range four,	10,000	00
County of Kennebec, for ordinary expenses, eighteen		
dollars, forty-seven cents,	18	47
County of Oxford, for ordinary expenses, one hun-		
dred eighteen dollars, sixty-nine cents,	118	69
County of Somerset, for ordinary expenses, five		
hundred twenty-seven dollars, ninety-five cents,	527	95
County of Somerset, for roads, eleven hundred sev-		
enty-one dollars, twenty-six cents,	$1,\!171$	26
	<ul> <li>Pay roll of the house, thirty thousand dollars,</li> <li>County taxes, county of Hancock, for ordinary expenses, two hundred one dollars, ninety-one cts.,</li> <li>County of Washington, for ordinary expenses, seven hundred thirty-six dollars, twenty-five cents,</li> <li>County of Washington, for roads, ten thousand dollars, exclusive of road in township number eight, range four,</li> <li>County of Kennebec, for ordinary expenses, eighteen dollars, forty-seven cents,</li> <li>County of Oxford, for ordinary expenses, one hundred eighteen dollars, sixty-nine cents,</li> <li>County of Somerset, for ordinary expenses, five hundred twenty-seven dollars, ninety-five cents,</li> </ul>	Pay roll of the house, thirty thousand dollars,30,000County taxes, county of Hancock, for ordinary expenses, two hundred one dollars, ninety-one cts.,201County of Washington, for ordinary expenses, seven hundred thirty-six dollars, twenty-five cents,736County of Washington, for roads, ten thousand dol- lars, exclusive of road in township number eight, range four,736County of Kennebec, for ordinary expenses, eighteen dollars, forty-seven cents,10,000County of Oxford, for ordinary expenses, one hun- dred eighteen dollars, sixty-nine cents,18County of Somerset, for ordinary expenses, five hundred twenty-seven dollars, ninety-five cents,118County of Somerset, for roads, eleven hundred sev-527

#### APPROPRIATIONS.

County of Penobscot, for ordinary expenses, ten			Снар. 105.
hundred dollars, nineteen cents,	1,000	19	Penobscot.
County of Penobscot, for roads, one hundred nine-			Do. roads.
ty-six dollars,	196	00	
County of Piscataquis, for ordinary expenses, seven			Piscataquis.
hundred ninety-three dollars, forty cents,	793	40	
County of Franklin, for ordinary expenses, two			Franklin.
hundred sixteen dollars, fifty-two cents,	216	52	
County of Franklin, for roads, twenty-four hun-	•		Do. roads.
dred forty-six dollars,	2,446	00	
County of Aroostook, for ordinary expenses, six-			Aroostook.
teen hundred ninety-six dollars, forty-eight cents,	1,696	48	
County of Aroostook, for roads, eight thousand two			Do. 10ads.
hundred fifteen dollars,	$^{8,215}$		
Salaries, twenty-six thousand dollars,	26,000	00	Salaries.
Pay roll of the senate, seven thousand five hun-	-		Fay roll of senate.
dred dollars,	7,500		
Pay roll of the council, thirty-five hundred dollars,	3,500	00	Do. council.
Cost in criminal prosecutions, twenty thousand			Costs in criminal prosocutions.
dollars,	20,000	00	
Subordinate officers of state prison, forty-five hun-			Subordinate offi- cers of state pris-
dred dollars,	4,500		on.
Printing, four thousand dollars,	4,000		
Clerks, twenty-eight hundred dollars,	2,800		
Militia pensions, twenty-five hundred dollars,			Militia pensions.
Contingent fund of treasurer, one thousand dollars,	•		Contingent fund of treasurer.
Indian annuities, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	00	Indian annuities.
Furniture and repairs of public buildings, one thou-			Furniture and re- pairs.
sand dollars,	1,000		
Stationery, one thousand dollars,	·.		Stationery.
Reports of judicial decisions, one thousand dollars,			Reports, judicial proceedings.
Postage, one thousand dollars,	1,000		Postage.
Bank commissioners, six hundred dollars,			Bank commis- sioners.
Fuel and lights, three hundred dollars,			Fuel and lights.
Binding and stitching, five hundred dollars,			Binding and stitching.
Contingent fund of secretary, two hundred dollars,			Contingent fund of secretary.
Board of education, six hundred dollars,			Board of educa-
Trustees insane hospital, six hundred dollars,	600	00	Trustees of in-
Inspectors of state prison, three hundred dollars,	300	00	sano hospitul. Inspectors of
Porter and messenger to public offices, one hundred			state prison. Porter and mes-
dollars,			songer.
Agricultural societies, two thousand dollars,	,		Agricultural so- cieties.
Teachers' institute, twenty-six hundred dollars,	2,600	00	Teachers' insti-
			tutes.

.

,

## 147

#### A. AND K. RAIL ROAD CO .- SALT WATER FALLS CO.

CHAP. 106. Agricultural pro- ductions to Pe- nobscot Indians, for 1847.	the year eighteen number forty-seven, two num-	242	15 /
Town of Bucks- port.	On account of the state tax of eighteen hundred and forty-five, to be refunded to the town of Bucksport, sixty-five dollars and forty-six cents;		
	per resolve of July thirty-first, eighteen hundred forty-seven,	65	46
—Seavillė.	On account of the state tax of eighteen hundred forty-five and six, to be refunded to the town of Seaville, fifty-six dollars and thirty-three cents, per resolve of July thirty-first, eighteen hundred		,
	and forty-seven,	56	33
Literary institu- tions.	Literary institutions, one hundred dollars, Amounting to the sum of two hundred forty-four	100	00
Aggregate.	thousand two dollars, and six cents, [Approved June 21, 1848.]	244,002	06

#### Chapter 106.

An act to authorize the Androscoggin and Kennebec Rail Roal Company to increase its capital stock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Androscoggin and Kennebec Rail Road Sect. 1. Company is hereby authorized to increase its capital stock, by adding thereto, the sum of four hundred thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved June 21, 1848.]

#### Chapter 107.

An act to change the name of the "Salt Water Falls Company," and to extend the time of completing its works.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The Salt Water Falls Company is hereby allowed Corporate name, to take the corporate name of the Mill Bridge Company; and

Increase, \$400,-

148